used under HKFRS 15:

• contract assets recognised in relation to construction contracts were previously

presented as amounts due from customers for contract work;

• contract liabilities recognised in relation to construction contracts were previously

presented as amounts due to customers for contract work and deposits received and

advances from customers; and

• contract liabilities recognised in relation to thermoelectricity business were

previously presented as trade payables, other payables and accruals, deposits

received and advances from customers and deferred income.

China State Construction International Holdings Limited

 13

(3) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial

position on 1 January 2018:

 At 31

 December

 2017

(as previously

 presented)

Effects of

adoption of

HKFRS 15

At 1

 January

2018

(as restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Condensed consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

Amounts due from customers for

contract work
10,979,356 (10,979,356) -

Contract assets - 10,979,356 10,979,356

Trade payables, other payables and

accruals
33,193,966 (59,980) 33,133,986

Amounts due to customers for contract

work
5,438,063 (5,438,063) -

Deposits received 1,330,600 (1,297,122) 33,478

Deferred income 809,431 (809,431) -

Contract liabilities - 7,604,596 7,604,596

China State Construction International Holdings Limited

 14

(3) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial

position on 30 June 2018:

 At 30 June

2018

(without the

adoption of

HKFRS 15)

Effects of

adoption of

HKFRS 15

At 30 June

2018

(as reported)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Condensed consolidated statement

of financial position (extract)

Amounts due from customers for

contract work
11,605,967 (11,605,967) -

Contract assets - 11,605,967 11,605,967

Trade payables, other payables and

accruals
35,198,693 (59,266) 35,139,427

Amounts due to customers for

contract work
5,827,580 (5,827,580) -

Deposits received 1,433,313 (1,395,137) 38,176

Deferred income 796,821 (796,821) -

Contract liabilities - 8,078,804 8,078,804

The adoption of HKFRS 15 has no material impact to the condensed consolidated

income statement and has no impact to the net cash flow from operating, investing and

financing activities on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

China State Construction International Holdings Limited

 15

(4) REVENUE

Revenue represents the revenue arising from construction contracts, infrastructure investment

projects, facade contracting business, infrastructure operation, project consultancy services,

sales of building materials, machinery leasing, logistics services, insurance contracts and